

No. 07-1089

FILED

APR 11 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DR. HERMAN SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN JO BARROW,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS  
LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LISA A. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP  
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 223-2300

ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
411 Highland  
Houston, Texas 77009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court should grant the writ to resolve the conflict over the proper level of scrutiny to be applied to parental rights claims .....	5
A. The conflict in the lower courts regarding the proper level of scrutiny leaves schools without guidance in implementing a broad range of policies .....	6
B. The court of appeals' decision creates an inconsistency with the treatment of other family rights in the same context .....	13
II. Smith's right to present a qualified immunity defense at trial should not have been foreclosed by the denial of his summary judgment or by the Fifth Circuit's erroneous application of law of the case .....	15
A. A school official's immunity defense does not vanish from the case after an unsuccessful motion for summary judgment; the Fifth Circuit's ruling to the contrary is out of step with other circuits .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s law of the case ruling is inconsistent with other appellate decisions and undermines the purpose of qualified immunity .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch. Dist.</i> , 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	21, 23
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Dist. (Barrow III)</i> , 2007 WL 3085028 (5th Cir., Oct. 23, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beecham v. Henderson County</i> , 422 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Brantley v. Surlles</i> , 718 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Brosseau v. Hagen</i> , 534 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Curley v. Klem</i> , 499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007)....	15, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Fyfe v. Curlee</i> , 902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	14
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Leavy</i> , 322 F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	16
<i>Herndon v. Chapel-Hill Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Hooks v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 11
<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Kipps v. Callier</i> , 197 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	9, 11
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham</i> , 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	9, 11
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007) .....	18, 23
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12
<i>Van Ooteghem v. Gray</i> , 628 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 304 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	14
<i>Waters v. Gaston County</i> , 57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Willingham v. Crooke</i> , 412 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Morgan</i> , 477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	9
<i>Wysong v. City of Heath</i> , 2008 WL 185798 (6th Cir., Jan. 22, 2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56 .....	18
